



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE SOLID WASTE )  
AUTHORITY; GREGGO & FERRARA, )  
INC.; and CONTRACTORS HAULING, )  
LLC, ) Nos. 81,2020 and 88,2020  
) Consolidated  
)  
Appellees Below, )  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees, )  
)  
v. )  
) Court Below – Superior Court  
) of the State Delaware  
)  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF )  
NATURAL RESOURCES AND )  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, ) C.A. No. K19A-05-002  
)  
)  
Appellant Below, )  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant. )

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT, DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL'S  
CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL &  
CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

*/s/ William J. Kassab*

William J. Kassab (Bar Id. No. 5914)

Deputy Attorney General

391 Lukens Drive

New Castle, Delaware 19729

302-395-2604

William.Kassab@delaware.gov

*Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

Dated: August 25, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	
I.    The Board Erred as a Matter of Law in Substituting its Judgment for that of the Secretary’s.....	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Standard of Review .....	17
C. Merits of the Argument.....	17
II.   The Board Erred as a Matter of Law in Rescinding the Secretary’s Imposition of Administrative Penalties.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Standard of Review .....	22
C. Merits of the Argument.....	22
III.  The Department May Still Recover Costs in this Enforcement Action. ....	26
A. Question Presented.....	26

B. Standard of Review .....	26
C. Merits of the Argument .....	26
1. The Department is not Precluded from Seeking Cost Recovery in this Matter at a Later Date. ....	27
2. Review of the Department’s Cost Recovery is Outside the Scope of the EAB’s Jurisdiction. ....	28
IV. Permit Condition II.I.2 is a Lawful Permit Condition. ....	31
A. Question Presented .....	31
B. Standard of Review .....	31
C. Merits of the Argument .....	31
1. DNREC has the Authority to Include Reasonable Permit Conditions, such as Condition II.I.2, in DSWA’s PTCTS Permit. ....	32
2. Condition II.I.2 has a Basis in Duly Promulgated Regulations. ....	36
3. Procedural Safeguards Accompany DNREC’s Permitting Process. ....	37
V. Condition II.I.2 is not Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	40
A. Question Presented .....	40
B. Standard of Review .....	40
C. Merits of the Argument .....	40

1.	The Superior Court Erred in Holding that Condition II.I.2 is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	40
2.	DSWA’s Misconstrues Condition II.I.2. ....	46
VI.	Condition II.I.2 is not an Unconstitutional Subdelegation of the Department’s Enforcement Authority to DSWA. ....	51
A.	Question Presented.....	51
B.	Standard of Review .....	51
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	51
VII.	The Superior Court Correctly Held That DSWA is Strictly Liable Under 7 Del. C. § 6005(b) for Violating its Permits’ Annual Reporting Requirements.....	54
A.	Question Presented.....	54
B.	Standard of Review .....	54
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.*,  
492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985).....17

*Crissman v. Delaware Harness Racing Commn.*,  
791 A.2d 745 (Del. 2002).....41

*Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control v. Delaware Solid Waste Auth.*,  
2020 WL 495210, at \*5 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2020)  
*Decision on Review*.....*passim*

*Formosa Plastics Corp. v. Wilson*,  
504 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1986).....*passim*

*Globe Liquor Co. v. Four Roses Distillers Co.*,  
281 A.2d 19 (Del. 1971).....41

*Johns v. Council of Delaware Ass'n of Professional Engineers*,  
2004 WL 1790119 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2004).....24

*Jordan v. Smyrna Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
2006 WL 1149149 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2006) .....24

*Kirpat, Inc. v. Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm'n*,  
1998 WL 731577 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 1998).....24

*Kreshtool v. Delmarva Power and Light Co.*,  
310 A.2d 649 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973).....17

*Protecting Our Indian River v. Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control*,  
2015 WL 5461204 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2015) .....18

*State v. Cook*,  
600 A.2d 352 (Del. 1991).....29

*State v. Gen. Chem. Corp.*,  
559 A.2d 292 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988).....41, 42, 45

<i>Stephen C. Glenn, Inc. v. Sussex Cty. Council</i> , 532 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	33, 34
<i>Tulou v. Raytheon Serv. Co.</i> , 659 A.2d 796 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 1994 WL 89641 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 1994) .....	29
<i>Warmouth v. Delaware State Bd. of Examiners in Optometry</i> , 514 A.2d 1119 (Del. Super. Ct. 1985).....	24
<i>Wien v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 183, 187 (Del. 2005) .....	41, 42

**DELAWARE STATUTES:**

7 Del. C. § 6003 .....	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. C. § 6003(a)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. C. § 6004 .....	38
7 Del. C. § 6005(b).....	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. C. § 6005(c).....	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. C. § 6007 .....	17
7 Del. C. § 6008 .....	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. C. § 6008(b).....	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. C. § 6009 .....	3
7 Del. C. § 6020 .....	32

**DELAWARE REGULATIONS & COURT RULES:**

Super. Ct. R. Civ. Pro. 72 .....3

7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 1301  
    (Delaware’s *Regulations Governing Solid Waste*).....*passim*

7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 1301-7 .....*passim*

7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 1301-7.1.1 .....11, 13, 14

7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 1301-7.1.5 .....11

7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 1301-7.1.7 .....13

7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 1301-7.2.3.5 .....11

7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 1301-7.2.3.6 .....11, 13

## NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On or about November 28, 2018, Appellee/Cross-Appellant, the Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control (“Department” or “DNREC”) issued a Secretary’s Order pursuant to 7 *Del. C.* § 6005(b)(3) to each Appellant/Cross-Appellee as follows:

- Secretary’s Order No. 2018-WH-0066 to Appellant/Cross-Appellee, Delaware Solid Waste Authority (“DSWA”). (B00001).
- Secretary’s Order No. 2018-WH-0067 to Appellee, Greggo & Ferrara, Inc. (“G&F”). (B00109).
- Secretary’s Order No. 2018-WH-0068 to Appellee, Contractors Hauling, LLC (“Contractors” or “CH”). (B00117).
